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TABLES SHOWING EFFECT OF ACTS, FIRST LEGISLATURE
REGULAR AND SPECIAL SESSIONS OF 1960
STATE OF HAWAII

Key:
—— Section numbers to be inserted
Am — Amended by Revisor of Statutes in the
R — Repealed Cumulative Supplement to the
N -— New Section Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955

A. SECTIONS OF REVISED LAWS OF HAWALII 1955 AFFECTED

R.L.H. 1955 Act R.L.H. 1955 Act
Sections Effect No. Sections Effect No.
2-20 Am 1 124-4 Am 26
99-21 Am 12 (Sp) 128-19(a) Am 12
99-27 Am 12 (Sp) 129-9 Am 4
99-28 Am 12 (Sp) 143-7.1 N 5 (Sp)
99-28.5 N 12 (Sp) 143-8 Am 5 (Sp)
102-4 Am 10 (Sp) 143-20 Am 5 (Sp)
111, Pt. IV, Title N 3 143-20.1 Am 5 (Sp)
111-42 t0 111-49 N 3 145A Am 20
117-14(a), (b) Am 4 147- —— N 20
117-14(£-1) N 24 178-39.5 N 9
117-15 Am 4 178-67 Am 17
117-16(c), (d) Am 4 220-6 Am 7
117-24.3 N 25 340-9 N 8 (Sp)
118-2(b) Am 4 359-3(d) Am 6
121-11(a) Am 4 359-13(a) Am 6

B. SESSION LAWS OF HAWAII AFFECTED

Act Laws 1960,

Laws 1955 Effect No. Regular Session
210, s. 2 Am 11 Act 19 Am 4 (Sp)
Laws 1959,
Regular Session
40 Amended and 15

Ratified
173,s.1 Am 22
224,s.1(a)5A(4) Am 8
224,s.3(a)A(8) Am 10
245,s.1 Am 14
J.R.21 Amended and 15

Ratified

C. SECTIONS OF THE HAWAIIAN ORGANIC ACT AFFECTED

Section Effect Act
No.
73(i) Am 15

D. HONOLULU CITY AND COUNTY CHARTER

Section Effect Act
No.
8-104 Am 2
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GENERAL INDEX

ACT PAGE
ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Appropriations
improvements
Hawall ... .. e e e e 23 60
Honolulll ..o e e e e 23 58
Katal . i e s 23 61
1) ) 23 59
operating expenses 1960-61....... ... ... ... ... ... 18 36
SUPPLEMENTALY . ..ottt i 21 53
Comptroller
legislative accounts, audit. .......... ... ... ... ol 1 2
planning and construction of improvement projects,
delegation to departments or agenecies................... 23 62
Personnel, new positions authorized........................ 18 44
ACEROLA
Grower-processor, general excise tax exemption ........... 25 63
ADJUTANT GENERAL
See DEFENSE DEPARTMENT
AGED PERSONS
Lunalilo Home, subsidy....... ..., 18 41
AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATIONS
Appropriations
coffee picking research......... ..o 18 28
Kauai branch, improvements................. ... .. ... 23 61
Kula, development .........cceoiuniiueraneneeneeeieannn 23 59
operating expenses 1960-61.............. ... ... . . ... 18 28
AGRICULTURAL EXTENSION SERVICE
Appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61................... 18 28
AGRICULTURE
Coffee picking research, experiment station, appropriation....18 28
Diversified crop pilot operation, Molokai, appropriation...... 5 8
Entomology and marketing division, operating
expenses appropriation . ........ ... .. .ol 18 21
Product promotion, economic development department,
appropriation ......... .. e 18 22
AGRICULTURE AND CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT
Appropriations
improvements
HawWall ..ot i e e e 23 60
HoNOMIU . ittt e e et et e 23 5%
R aUal . oot et e e e e e 23 61
MAUL . ot ittt e e e e e e e e e 23 59
operating expenses 1960-61............ ... ... ... .. 18 21
Personnel, new positions authorized........................ 18 42
AIR NATIONAL GUARD
Appropriation ......... ... 18 34
AIRPORTS
Appropriations
General Lyman Field, runway extension.................. 23 60
Hilo airport, jet terminal plans................c..ounnnn 23 61
Kona airport
parking area and waiting room expansion............... 23 61
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ACT
relocation study........... ... . . .. 23
Lihue, improvements .. ........ .. ... ... .. 23
Concessions to private persons, bidding requirements for..... 14
ALA WAI BOAT HARBOR
Appropriation, improvements ............................. 23
ANIMAL INDUSTRY DIVISION
Appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61................... 18
Personnel, new positions authorized ....................... 18
APPRENTICESHIP
State program
appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61................ 18
new position authorized ...... .. ... ... ... .. . ... 18
APPROPRIATIONS
See also specific agency, project or program
Allocation
new positions .. ... ... .00, 18
services based on populat1on and workload data .......... 18
Balances, expenditure for other improvement projects....... 23
Capital improvements {see also specific project)............. 23
Civil defense improvements .. = . ... ... 9-(Sp)
Departmental operating expenses 1960 61 (see also specific
department or agency). ... . ...ttt 18
See FUNDS
See HIGHWAYS
Improvements
capital (see also specific project) ....................... 23
judiciary building .......... ... ... .. . 5
Legislature, eXpenses ............ouriuiininrnneninenanen.. 1
Operating expenses, departmental 1960-61 (see also specific
department Or 82ENCY) ... oot vttt it et 18
See SCHOOLS
See STUDIES
Supplementary, certain departments........................ 21
ARCHIVIST
See PUBLIC ARCHIVES
ARMORIES
Appropriations
Kealakekua, construetion .................... ... ... ... 21
ordnance company, Honolulu, construction............... 23
ATTORNEY GENERAL DEPARTMENT
Appropriation
operating expenses 1960-61.............. ... ... ... ....... 18
supplementary ... ... ... L. 21
City of Refuge condemnation suit........................... 21
Federal maritime board hearing ........................... 21
Personnel, new positions authorized........................ 18
Statute revision, land and natural resources
department 1aws ......... ot e e 21
AUTO PAINT SHOP
General execise tax on. . ... .. e 4
AVIATION AND AIRCRAFT
Airlines operations, concessions, exempt from bidding for....14

See AIRPORTS
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ACT
BANKS
Bank examiner, operating expénses 1960-61 appropriation....18
Branch banks,out of state. ......... ... ... ... i 9
Investments, small business investment companies............ 17
BARBER’S POINT, OAHU
Water development, appropriation............... ... ..., 23
BAUXITE
Appropriation
Mining study .. ... itir i e 18
Reclamation ... ..ovoiiit i e it e e 18
BEACHES
Appropriations
development, Salt Pond Beach, Kauai.................... 23
erosion and wave action model study,
Haleiwg beach, Oahu. ........ ... 23
BIDS AND BIDDING
Concessions on public property.... ... ..., 14
BIRTHS
Hawaiian birth registration, appropriation................... 18
BLIND AND HANDICAPPED PERSONS
Appropriations
Library of Hawaii improvements. ................ ... ... 23
rehabilitation center, improvements................ ... ..., 23
sight conservation and work with the blind program........ 18
vocational rehabilitation program, education department...18
Diamond Head School. . ... ... ..ttt iiiniinnannns 23
General eXCise taX O . ... v vttt e e 4
Sight conservation and work with the blind program
appropriation .......... ... i 18
new personnel authorized.............. ... ... ..l 18
BOARDS OF REVIEW, TAX
Appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61.................. 18
BOND ISSUES
Hilo redevlopment, tsunami damage areas.................. 3 (Sp)
Honolulu, parks and playgrounds. ..................oovoann. 11
Kauai water supply board purposes, revenue bonds.......... 20
BRANCH BANKS
OUL-0F=StatE . . v ittt ittt it e 9
BUDGET AND REVIEW DEPARTMENT
Allocation of funds
new positions .......... ...l 18
services based on population and workload data........... 18
Appropriations
credit rating study . . .. oo ot i 18
operating expenses 1960-61................... ... .. ... 18
SUPPIEMENtArY . ..o oot 21
Bond issue, Hilo redevelopment. ........... ... oo, 3 (Sp)
Credit rating study, appropriation................... ... 18
Director, improvement projects, recommendations
O BOVEITOLr ...\ttt et 23
Management consultant team, contract for
services of, appropriation............ .. ... ool 18
Management improvement team. .............o il 18
BUDGET BUREAU
Appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61.................. 18
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ACT
BUILDINGS
See STATE BUILDINGS
BUSINESSES
Disaster relief, rehabilitation loans........................... 6 (Sp)
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
Appropriations, omnibus act (see also specific project)........ 23
CAPITOL, STATE
Preliminary plans and design, appropriation................. 23
CATTLE
Producing study, appropriation............................. 23
CEMETERIES
Veterans, appropriation ........... ... 18
CENTURY 21 EXPOSITION PROGRAM
Appropriation ......... .. i . 18
CHARITABLE TRUSTS
Leases, agreement altered because of natural disaster.......... 8 (Sp)
CHILDREN AND YOUTH COMMISSION
Appropriations
operating expenses 1960-61.............. ... .. ... .. ...... 18
supplementary . ......o i e 21
CIRCUIT COURTS
Appropriations
building improvements, second circuit..................... 23
operating expenses 1960-61.............. ... ... i, 18
supplementary ...................... e 21
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
See HONOLULU CITY AND COUNTY
CITY OF REFUGE
Condemnation suit, appropriation........................... 21
CIVIC CENTER
State, acquisition of land, appropriation.................... 21
CIVIL DEFENSE AGENCY
Appropriations
Birkheimer tunnel, fallout protection...................... 23
operating expenses 1960-61............ ... i, 18
warning facilities and systems, improvements.............. 9 (Sp)
Deputy directors and first assistants, subject to
civil service Jaws ... .. e, 6
Personnel, new positions authorized........................ 18
CIVIL IDENTIFICATION BUREAU
Appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61................... 18
CIVIL SERVICE
Civil defense agency, deputy directors and first assistants..... 6
Reclassification, authority pursuant to general
appropriations act limited............. ... ... .. ... ... .... 18
COFFEE PICKING RESEARCH
Agricultural experiment station, appropriation............... 18
COMPENSATING TAX
Retailer, manufacturer or contractor, rate reduced............ 4
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ACT
COMPTROLLER
See ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES
DEPARTMENT
CONCESSIONS ON PUBLIC PROPERTY
Exemptions from bid requirement. ............... ... oL 14
CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION
Publication of proceedings........c.cviiiiiiiiiianninna., 13
CONSULTANT TEAM
See MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT TEAM
CONTINGENT FUND
Appropriation ........ .ttt i i i e 18
CONTRACTORS
Compensating tax on.......coiiiiiiiiiiniiinin e, 4
CONVEYANCES, BUREAU OF
Appropriations
operating expenses 1960-61........... ... ... . i, 18
SUPPIEMENtarY . .ovvnitiiii it e 21
COUNTIES
See also HAWAII COUNTY, HONOLULU CITY AND
COUNTY, KAUAI COUNTY or MAUI COUNTY
Contribution to retirement system for per diem workers...... 22
General excisetax, share........ ..ot iiiiiininaan, 4
Highways, agreements between state transportation
director and county supervisors or councilmen............. 3
CRIME STATISTICS BUREAU
Appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61.................. 18
New position authorized.......... ..o 18
DEFENSE DEPARTMENT
Appropriations
improvements
HONOIIU vttt i it ienie e ieenenioaiaanatannaneeennnenns 23
Kekaha, Kauai, riflerange. ...t 23
operating expenses 1960-61................ .. ... ... 18
SUPPIEMENTATY . vitiane ittt 21

See ARMORIES
See CIVIL DEFENSE AGENCY
Personnel, new positions authorized........................ 18

DENTAL HEALTH
Appropriation, health department, operating expenses 1960-61 18

DETENTION HOMES
First circuit

appropriations
improvements ......... . ..t i i 23
operating expenses 1960-61............................ 18
new positions authorized................ .. ... ..o 18
Second circuit, appropriation............ .. ..o ool 23
DIAMOND HEAD SCHOOL
Appropriations
ClaSSTOOIMAS « v ot ettt ettt e i 23
operating expenses 1960-61............. ... ... 18
DISASTER RELIEF
Alteration of charitable trust leases. ................ .. ....... 8 (Sp)
Business rehabilitation, disaster commercial loans............ 6 (Sp)
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INDEX

ACT
Housing project for tsunami victims, Hilo, Hawaii............ 7 (Sp)
Public lands for displaced persons. ......................... 19
Public lands for natural disaster victims.................... 4 (Sp)
Unemployment compensation, tsunami vietims.............. 11 (Sp)
Urban renewal projeets............coueeeennennennonno. 5 (Sp)
DISTRICT COURTS
Kalawao, appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61.......... 18
Lahaina and Lanai, magistrate, salary....................... 7
EARTHQUAKES
See DISASTER RELIEF
EAST-WEST CULTURAL CENTER
See UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII
ECONOMIC ANALYSIS STUDIES PROGRAM
Appropriation .......... . i 18
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Appropriations
operating expenses 1960-61..................... oo ..., 18
studies and projects............ooveuri 18, 23
supplementary ............... ... 21
Disaster commercial loan administration..................... 6 (Sp)
Personnel, new positions authorized......................... 18
Studies and projects
cattle producing .............. ... i 23
Century 21 exposition...............coooiuiuiiinn .. 18
economic analysis ......... ...ttt 18
neighbor island economic development.................... 18
product promotion ........... ... ... ..., 18
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
See also PUBLIC INSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT
and SCHOOLS
Appropriation )
operating expenses 1960-61....................o 0ot 18
supplementary ............. ... i 21
Personnel, new positions authorized..................... . .. 18
ELECTIONS
Expenses (1960), appropriation. ............................ 18

EMINENT DOMAIN
Transportation director, power to acquire property for
federal aid highways, controlled-access facilities........... 3

EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
See RETIREMENT SYSTEM

EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD, HAWAII

Appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61.................. 18
ENTOMOLOGY AND MARKETING DIVISION
Appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61................. .. 18

EXPENSE AND EXPENDITURES
See APPROPRIATIONS and specific agency or program

EXPERIMENT STATIONS
See AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATIONS

EXTENSION SERVICE, AGRICULTURAL
Avppropriation, operating expenses 1960-61................... 18
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ACT
FARM LOAN ADMINISTRATION )
Appropriation .............. e eeusaeasteieaees e 18
Board, rules and regulations, effect of...............vonennen 10 (Sp)
FARMERS AND FARMING
See AGRICULTURE
FEDERAL AID
Highways, controlled-access facilities. . ...ovevve it 3
Schools, deposits into special lunch fund........ U 16
FEDERAL MARITIME BOARD
Hearing, attorney general to intervene................covven 21
FEDERAL SMALL BUSINESS INVESTMENT ACT
Businesses operating under, banks may investin............. 17
FIREBOAT
Honolulu
appropriation
operating expenses 1960-61. ..ot 18
SuUpDlEMENntary ......cviiieiiiiiiiia e 21
FIRE MARSHAL ’
Appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61....... .. cciinnn 18
Flammable liquids inspector, new position authorized........ 18
FISH AND GAME DIVISION
Appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61........c00nennnn .18
Personnel, new position authorized...............cooveennnn 18
FLOOD CONTROL
Hale Mohalu, appropriation, bridge construction............. 23
FLOOD RELIEF
See DISASTER RELIEF
FORESTRY DIVISION
Appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61........ .0 18
Personnel, new position authorized..............overeennnn 18
FORESTS
Trails development, Kauai, appropriation..................ve 23
FUNDS
Disaster commercial loan fund, appropriation................. 6 (Sp)
Farm loan reserve fund, appropriation...... e 18
Farm loan revolving fund, appropriation...................- 18
General fund
appropriations for capital improvements to lapse into...... 23
constitutional convention proceedings,
sale money deposited in........ ... i 13
Governor’s contingent fund, appropriation................... 18
TLand development revolving fund, expenditures from........ 12 (Sp)
Public improvement revolving fund, appropriation.......... 18
Public lands special funds, disposition...............coeeen 12 (Sp)
School lunch and cafeteria funds. ...............covvavennn 16
Special funds, expenditure, approval of governor
or budget direetor. ........ocvvuii it 18
Transfer among departments by governor................... 18
Transfer within department........ oo 18
Tsunami disaster unemployment compensation fund,
APPTOPTIAtION .. einiiin e et e 11 (Sp)
Water authority revolving fund, appropriation............... 18

96

18
54

20

4?2
55

35
44

21
42

58

21
42

61

4
22
62
16
38
85
37
19
42
45
46

84
23



INDEX

ACT
GAME
See FISH AND GAME DIVISION
Maunakea game management area, Hawaii, development,
appropriation ........ ... i e e e e 23
GENERAL EXCISE TAX
Acerola grower-processor, exemption....................... 25
Determination of county share.............................. 4
Insurance solicitors, rate of tax............................ 24
Manufacturers, ratereduced. ...t 4
Pineapple canneries, rate reduced.................c.o ... 4
Producers, rate reduced. ...l 4
Rates reduced ........ ..ottt iianennannn. 4
Service business, rate reduced.............coi it 4
Sugar millers or processors, rate reduced.................... 4
Tire recapper, photoprinter, auto paint shop, etc.,
rate reduced ....... ... e e e 4
Visually handicapped persons, rate reduced.................. 4
GENERAL FUND
See FUNDS
GENERAL LYMAN FIELD, HAWAII
Runway extension, appropriation........................... 23
GENERAL SERVICES
See ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES
DEPARTMENT
GEOPHYSICS INSTITUTE
Appropriation .
operating expenses 1960-61............ ..o iiiiiin.... 18 .
tsunami research ...........iiiiiiieiii i i 2 (Sp)
GOLF
Waiehu golf course clubhouse, appropriation................. 23
GORSE CONTROL
Appropriation ............. 0 i, e 18
GOVERNOR
Appropriation, office and Washington Place,
operating expenses 1960-61..............cciiiinnnnn. 18
Funds
improvement projects, allotment.......................... 23
transfer among departments.............. ... ... . 18
Improvement projects
allotment of funds, approval...........covvvinvn... 23
land acquisition and building construction, approval....... 23
School cafeterias division, authority to create................ 16
State government personnel, new positions, approval......... 18
GYMNASIUMS
Wailuku war memorial convention hall-
gymnasium, appropriation ............. ... . il 23
HALEIWA BEACH PARK, OAHU
‘Erosion and wave action model study, appropriation.......... 23
HALE MOHALU
- Appropriations :
flood control .......c.iiiiiinir it e 23
operating expenses 1960-61. .........cii vt 18
HAMAKUA, HAWAILL :
- Water development, appropriation.......................... 23
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ACT
HANALEIL KAUAI
Water system, appropriation................. .. ... .00 23
HANAPEPE, KAUAIL
Irrigation ditch, appropriation............ ... ... .. ...l 23
HANSEN’S DISEASE
Appropriation, health department.......................... 18
HARBORS
Appropriations
Ala Wai, improvements. .......... .. .. i i 23
Honolulu
fireboat
operating expenses 1960-61.......................... 18
supplementary ..........ci it 21
harbor board
beach and wave action study, Haleiwa.................. 23
Nawiliwili, produce shed................ e 23
small boat harbors, improvements
Kikiaola, Kaual ......c.civveiiiiiiiiiiienenennannnns 23
Kona, Hawali ......ccvvviiiiiniiiniiiiiieaneannnnn, 23
Lahaina, Maui ......c.cvtveiiniiiiiintineennnrneavans 23
operating €XPenses ........e.viiiinriiiiiiaaoaniaaan 18
Port Allen, Kaual........ooviiiiiiiniiiiiineinnnnin, 23
HAWAII BANK ACT
See BANKS
HAWAI COUNTY
Bonds, payments to State on account of issues for
Hilo redevelopment ........c.ovveieniniiienennanenennn. 3 (Sp)
Civil defense improvements, appropriation................... 9 (Sp)
See HIGHWAYS
Hospitals, subsidies .............c i 18
Kamehameha day celebration, appropriation................ 18
See LIBRARIES
Redevelopment, tsunami damage areas, appropriation
and bond ISSUE. ... v vet ittt it e 3 (Sp)
Water system development, appropriation................... 23
HAWAIL REPORTS
Publication, appropriation ............. ... o il 18
HAWAII STATE LIVESTOCK ASSOCIATION
Cattle producing study.........cooviiiii i, 23
HAWAII VISITORS BUREAU
Appropriation ........iiiii i i e 18
HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS DEPARTMENT
Administration account, appropriation................. .....18
Diversified crop pilot operation, Molokai..................... 5
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Allocationof funds $0. .. ... oo ii it e e 18
Appropriations .
improvements, Honolulu .............. ..., 23
operating expenses 1960-61............. ..., 18
Personnel, new positions authorized........................ 18
HIGH SHERIFF
Position included in attorney general
department appropriation ............ .. .ol 18
Supplementary appropriation ............... . il 21
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INDEX

ACT
HIGHWAYS
Appropriations
Hawaii county
Akaka Falls park, new access road........o.oovvvnnn... 23
Hamakua, Naniwale, Pohakea forest reserve roads....... 23
Hilo-Olaa highway ........coviiiiirmnennninnnnn . 23
Hamakua belt road, pedestrian overpass at Hakalau
and Papaikou ...........iiiiiiiiii e 23
Kapaau to Pololu valley road...........coouveuunnnn... 23
Kawaihae-Puako road, realignment.................... 23
Keokea junction towards City of Refuge................ 23
Kohala mountain road.............covvveeernerinn... 23
Puna roads between Kaimu and Kapoho................ 23
Honolulu, Kam IV Road pedestrian overpass............... 8
Maui county, Haleakala road, plans...................... 23
Molokai, forest development roads, improvements.......... 23
Controlled-access facilities, general provisions for............ 3
HILO, HAWAII
Airport, jet terminal plans, appropriation................... 23
Redevelopment, tsunami damage areas, appropriation
and bond iSSUe. .. ..ouut ittt e e 3 (Sp)
Tsunami relief housing project, appropriation................ 7 (Sp)
University of Hawaii improvements, appropriation.......... 23
HOMESTEADS
Public lands, residence and cultivation requirements,
S.L.H. 1959, Act 40, ratified.............cc0uvvrrnnnn... 15
HONOLULU CITY AND COUNTY
Bong issues, parks and playgrounds. ..............couuun.. .. 11
Capital improvements, appropriation....................... 23
Charter amendment, board of water supply, state director
of transportation asmember of.......................0..... 2
Fireboat
appropriation
operating expenses 1960-61............................ 18
supplementary . ......... .. 21
See HIGHWAYS
Hospitals, subsidies ...........c.oooiiiiiiinnn i, 18
Kamehameha day celebration, appropriation................ 18
Municipal auditorium, construction, appropriation........... 23
Parks and playgrounds, bond funds, transfer................ 11
See SCHOOLS
Water supply board
Barber’s Point to Waianae water development,
appropriation ............ . e, 23
state director of transportation as member of............... 2
HONOLULU TECHNICAL SCHOOL
Appropriation, shops and classrooms. ..............oo.o.... 23
HOSPITALS
Allocation of funds 0...............o i 18
Health department, hospitals and medical care program,
appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61................ 18
Subsidies
Hawaii county .............. .0 18
Honolulu city and county.......................... ... .. 18
Kauai county ..............coiiiiiiiii i 18
Rula sanatorium ............... 0 i, 18,21
Leahi ... e e 18
Maui county .......ccieniiinniiiiiiine et 18
Puumaile-Hilo memorial ..................c.c0uouioui... 18
Samuel Mahelona .......oovviititneneeneennannnnn . 18,21

PAGE

61
66

77
61

17

13
58

42
55

11
36

13



INDEX

ACT
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
See LEGISLATURE
HOUSING AUTHORITY
Tsunami relief housing project, Hilo, Hawaii................. 7 (Sp)
HURRICANE
See DISASTER RELIEF v
HURRICANE DOT CLAIMS COMMISSION
Supplementary appropriation ................ 0 21
HYDROGRAPHY DIVISION
Appropriations, operating expenses 1960-61..........ccunnn. 18
INCOME TAX
Dependents, amount of exemption increased.................. 4
Personal exemption, amount increased...................... 4
INDIGENT AND MEDICALLY INDIGENT
Poliomyelitis vaceination program, appropriation............ 18
INDUSTRY .
Product promotion, economic development depariment,
appropriation ........... ... P 18
INSURANCE
Solicitors, general excise tax rate on................oll 24
INSURANCE BUREAU )
Appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61.................. 18
New positions authorized.............coiiiiiiniiniinnnnn 18
INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION CENTER
Operating expenses included in appropriation for
BOVETNOL'S OffICE .. vveevvuinnurrnnnneeeannnreennnnneeennns 18
INVESTIGATIONS
Disputed land titles, appropriation................ccoenenn 18
INVESTMENTS
Small business investment companies, banks may invest in...17
IOLANI BARRACKS
Alteration, appropriation ........... ool 23
IOLANI PALACE '
Rehabilitation, appropriation .............. ..o 23
IRRIGATION
Hanapepe, Kauai, ditch, appropriation...................... 23
JUDICIARY BUILDING
Renovation, appropriation ...........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiii 5
JUDICIARY DEPARTMENT
See also CIRCUIT COURTS, DISTRICT COURTS
and SUPREME COURT
Appropriation
operating expenses 1960-61............ ... vttt 18
SUPPIEMENTATY ... .t irreeen s ona e 21
Personnel, new positions authorized........................ 18
JUVENILES
See DETENTION HOMES
KALAUPAPA SETTLEMENT
Appropriation
Kamehameha day celebration............. ..ot 18
operating expenses 1960-61........... ... ....ccoieiinnns 18
Waikolu valley, water pipeline reinforcement............ 23
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INDEX

ACT

KALAWAO, MOLOKAI

District court, appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61..... 18
KAMEHAMEHA DAY CELEBRATION COMMISSION

APPropriation . ......coiiiiiiiiiiie i e e 18
KAPAA, KAUAIL

Public lands, swamp development, appropriation............ 23
KAPIOLANI TECHNICAL SCHOOL

Appropriation, classrooms ..........iiiiiii i 23
KAUAI COUNTY

Attorney, adviser to water supply board.................... 20

Bonds, revenue, sale for waterworks purposes................ 20

Civil defense improvements, appropriation................... 9 (Sp)

Hospitals, subsidies ........coiiiiiiiiiiiii it iiiiiinenaes 18

Kamehameha day celebration, appropriation................ 18

See LIBRARIES
Planning and traffic commission director, member of

water supply board........ccoiiii it e 20
See SCHOOLS .
Treasurer, issue of revenue bonds for waterworks purposes. .20

Water supply board, established.................ccoven. .. 20
Water systems, development, appropriation................. 23
KAWAIHAE, HAWAIL
Water development, appropriation.............. ..., 23
KAWATHAO, KAUAI
Water system, appropriation.............. ... ... ool 23
KEALAKEKUA ARMORY
Construction, appropriation ...........coviiiiiiiiiiiii . 21
KEKAHA, KAUAI
National guard rifle range, appropriation..... i eea e 23
KIKIAOLA, KAUAI
Small boat harbor, appropriation........................... 23
KOLOA, KAUAIX :
Water system, appropriation............. A TR E TR R 23
KONA, HAWAII
Airport
parking area and waiting room expansion, appropriation. . .23
relocation study, appropriation................. ... .. .. ... 23
Government building, plans and land acquisition,
appropriation ......... ... il i e e 23
Small boat harbor, plans, appropriation..................... 23
KUKUIULA, KAUAI
Water system, appropriation..............cooiiiiiiiiiin. 23
KULA AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
Development, appropriation ............c.c.ciiiiiiiiiiiia., 23
KULA SANATORIUM
Appropriation
chronic bed program conversion............coeevvvnian.. 23
cold storage conversion............ovvuivmiieiiiiaenaen. 23
Subsidy
196061 .. it iee e 18
SUPPLEMENtATY . ...vveiiitiiii i 21
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ACT
KURTISTOWN, HAWAIL
Water development, appropriation.......................... 23
LABOR
Representation on Kauai water supply board................ 20
LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS DEPARTMENT
Appropriation
operating expenses 1960-61...........c.ccvviiiinrnnenn... 18
supPPlementary ... ... e e e 21
Personnel, new positions authorized........................ 18
Tsunami disaster unemployment compensation fund
administration ...........c. i 11 (Sp)
LAHAINA, MAUI
District magistrate, salary.........ccoviiiii ... 7
LANAX
District magistrate, salary........... ..., 7
LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
Appropriation
improvements
Hawail ... ittt i it et e 23
Honolul . ..ovttiein it ittt it e eeeereaneeann. 23
Rauai ...t e 23
B, 1 23
operating expenses 1960-61............................... 18
SUPPIEMENtary ...ttt i i i e e, 21
Designation substituted for public lands commissioner.. ...... 15
Personnel, new positions authorized........................ 18
See PUBLIC LANDS
Statute revision due to reorganization...................... 21
LAND COURT
Appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61.................. 18
LAWAI, KAUAIL
Water system, appropriation..............covveveenennnn.. 23
LAWS
Appropriation
Hawaii reports, publication.............................. 18
Revisor of statutes, operating expenses 1960-61............ 18
statute revision in connection with reorganization of land
and natural resources department...................... 21
LEAHI HOSPITAL
SUDSI Ay & it e e e e, 18
LEASES )
Alteration by trustees of charitable trusts.................... 8 (Sp)
LEGISLATURE
Expenses, appropriation ............. .ccciiiiiiiiinann 1
Holdover and other committees, appropriation................ 1
Legislators
mileage allowanece .............oiiiiiiiiii it 1
L= 4 o 1
Pre-session hearings, pay allowance................covuunn.. 1
See REPORTS
Senate, journal appropriation..............c.coiiiiiiiinnn... 1

LEI VENDORS
Concessions on public property, exempt from bidding for....14

LIBRARIES
Appropriations
Aiea branch library, improvements....................... 23
Hawalii county library, operating expenses 1960-61......... 18
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ACT
Hawaii medical library construction...................... 23
Kaneohe branch library, land acquisition and plans....... 23
Kauai public library association
operating expenses 1960-61............................ 18
supplementary .......cciiiiiii e i it e 21
Library of Hawaii )
improvements ...........ciiiiiiii i i e 23
operating expenses 1960-61............................ 18
Maui county free library, operating expenses 1960-61...... 18
Supreme court library
operating expenses 1960-61............... ... ... ...... 18
supplementary . ........ .. e 21
University of Hawaii, operating expenses 1960-61.......... 18
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
Appropriation, office operating expenses 1960-61............. 18
LIHUE, KAUAI
Airport improvements, appropriation....................... 23
Nursery, appropriation .......... ..ottt 23
Water system, appropriation.............. ... oivnian... 23
LIQUOR TAX
Exemption, ti root okolehao................. ..o i, 26
LIVESTOCK
Animal industry division, operating expenses, appropriation. .18
Cattle producing study, appropriation...................... 23
LOANS
State disaster commercial loans.............coviieenon. .. 6 (Sp)
LOCAL HEALTH SERVICES
Appropriation, health department.......................... 18
LUNALILO HOME
SUDSIAY ..ottt i e e e e e e 18
MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT TEAM
Budget and review department, contract for services of,
appropriation .......... ... . L e 18
Funds, transfer among departments, consultation
WIth BOVernor . .....iiiiirii ittt it 18
Management improvement team to be under the
SUPEIVISION Of ... covuiiniiiiii it 18
Personnel, new positions, consultation with governor........ 18
MANAGEMENT IMPROVEMENT TEAM
Generally ... i e e i e e 18
MANUFACTURERS
Compensating tax on............cccoiiiiii i i, 4
General excise t8X ON.......ciiviierriiinin i 4
MARKETING
Entomology and marketing division, operating
expenses appropriation ........... .. ... i, 18
MAUI COUNTY
Capital improvements, appropriation........................ 23
Civil defense improvements, appropriation................... 9 (Sp)
Convention hall-gymnasium, Wailuku war memorial
appropriation ....... ... i i 23
Detention home, second circuit, appropriation................ 23
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Golf course clubhouse, Waiehu, appropriation................ 23
Haleakala road, plans, appropriation....................... 23
Hospitals, subsidies ........ ... ittt 18
Iao valley park, development, appropriation................ 23
Kamehameha day celebration, appropriation................ 18
Kihei water project, appropriation..............coiiiiat 23
See KULA SANATORIUM
Kula water development, appropriation..................... 23

Lahaina small boat harbor, improvements, appropriation....23
See LIBRARIES )

See MOLOKAI
- Planning and traffic commission, Molokai master plan,

appropriation ......... . .0 ittt i i i i 23
See SCHOOLS
Water system development, appropriation................... 23

MEAT INSPECTION
Animal industry division, operating expenses appropriation. .18

MENTAL HEALTH
See STATE HOSPITAL

MILITARY
See DEFENSE DEPARTMENT

MINES AND MINERALS

Bauxite ) .
reclamation, appropriation .......... ... i 18
study, appropriation ......... i il 18
MOLOKAIX .
Forest development roads improvement, appropriation....... 23
Irrigation and water utilization project, {ransmission line
project, appropriation .......... ... . il PN 23
See KALAUPAPA SETTLEMENT :
Master plan, appropriation.............. ..o iiiiiiiae ...23
MOLOKAI HIGH SCHOOL -
Farm education program, appropriation..................... 18
MORTGAGE
Disaster commercial loan purposes....... R PP 6 (Sp)
NATIONAL GUARD
APDPropriation .......c.c.oeeiiiiiiiiaetiers i 18
NAWILIWILI, KAUAI
Produce shed, appropriation.......... O 23
NEIGHBOER ISLAND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
Appropriation ...........ciiiiiiii i e ...18
NURSERY
Lihue, Kauali, appropriation.................... e 23
OKOLEHAOQO
Liguor tax exemption..........c.ovieiiiiiiiaiinin., 26
ORGANIC ACT AMENDMENTS
Public lands
lease to qualified farmers without drawing or lot.......... 15
S.L.H. 1959, J.R. 21, ratified............. e 15
PACIFIC WAR MEMORIAL COMMISSION .
Appropriation ......... .. i i i e 18
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ACT
PARKS
Appropriation
Akaka Falls park. . ... vvne ittt iiii ittt 23
Tao valley DPark......cveieniiiiiineninenenenrannenanenns 23
TUalakaa Park ... ...tiiiiiiiiiniinnenrieeinsacennannnass 23
‘Waiakea mill pond and botanical garden.................. 23
Wailua river ParK....oeeeeereurrocnaerononenroenaenanns 23
State parks division
operating expenses 1960-61............. ... ... ... 18
personnel, new positions authorized....................... 18
PAROLES AND PARDONS
Appropriation
Parole and home placement program..................... 18
Paroles and pardons division............... ..ol 18
PER DIEM
Legislators ... ..itititt it i e it et e e 1
PERSONNEL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Appropriation
operating expenses 1960-61.............................. 18
SUPPlEmMENtary .. ...ttt it et 21
Personnel, new positions authorized................... ... ... 18
PEST CONTROL
Entomology and marketing division, operating
expenses appropriation ............ ... i il 18
Gorse control, appropriation............... .. .. .. ..., 18
PHOTOPRINTER
General excise taX ON. ... iiiiiiiini ittt 4
PINEAPPLE
Canneries, general excisetax on................ .. ...t 4
Cannery workers, Kauai, technical school
training preference .........c.covieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaiiaenns 18
PLANNING AND RESEARCH DEPARTMENT
Appropriation, operating expenses, 1960-61.................. 18
Associate planner, new position authorized.................. 18
Director, capital improvements, recommendation on land
acquisition and building construction..................... 23
POIPU, KAUAI
Water system, appropriation.................... ... ... 23
POLIOMYELITIS VACCINATION PROGRAM
Appropriation . .....c.iii it i e i e 18
PORT ALLEN, K AUAIL
Small boat harbor, appropriation........... e 23
PREVENTIVE MEDICINE PROGRAM
Appropriation, health department.......................... 18
PRISONS
Appropriation ........oi i 18
PRODUCERS
General exeise tax on. .....ciiiiii i e 4
PRODUCT PROMOTION
Economic development department, appropriation........... 18
PUBLICATIONS
Constitutional convention proceedings...................... 13
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ACT
PUBLIC ARCHIVES
Appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61.................. 18
Archivist, publication and distribution of constitutional
convention proceedings ...........c.ciiiiiiieiniiieena.n 13
PUBLIC HOUSING
Tsunami relief project, Hilo, Hawaii, appropriation........... 7 (Sp)
PUBLIC INSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT
Appropriation, improvements, Honolulu..................... 23
See EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
PUBLIC LANDS
Development
appropriation ......... . 0 it ittt 23
feasibility studies ........ ... it 12 (Sp)
projects extempted from general requirements............ 12 (Sp)
Disposition to natural disaster vietims.................... 19, 4 (Sp)
Exchange, 1955 Puna eruption victims......................
Farmers, leaseor sale 0. ....... .ot iii i, 15
Hilo Industrial Lots, development requirements not
applicable 10 . .......oiii i e e e 12 (Sp)
Hilo Lincoln Park, development requirements not
applicable 10 ........ ..ttt i i 12 (Sp)
Homesteads, residence and cultivation requirements......... 15
IMPIOVEMEN S . ...ttt ittt ittt e e 12 (Sp)
Kaniahiku Houselots, development requirements not
applicable t0 ...... ... .. i e e 12 (Sp)
Kapaa Houselots projects, development requlrements not
applicable 10 ... vvi i e e e 12 (Sp)
Kapaa swamp development, appropriation.................. 23
Lalamilo Farm lots, development requirements not
applicable £0 ..o vvi i i et e e e e 12 (Sp)
Leases
development of land for general leasing................. 12 (Sp)
to natural disaster vietims.......... ... ... ... . ... 19,4 (Sp)
Reacquisition from purchaser or lessee upon use
contrary to termsS. ... ... ittt i it e 15
Sale to natural disaster vietims.......................... 19, 4 (Sp)
S.I.H. 1959, Act 40 and J.R. 21, ratified...................... 15
Special funds, disposition.......... ..ottt 12 (Sp)
Studies, feasibility of development......................... 12 (Sp)
Waiakea, Hilo, development, appropriation................. 23
Waiakea Homestead residential lots, development
requirements not applicable to.......... ...t 12 (Sp)
Waiakea Peninsula project, development requirements
not applicable 0. ...... .ottt i e e 12 (Sp)
‘Waianae Kai project, development requirements not
applicable 10 . ..... ..ot e 12 (Sp)
Waimanalo general project, development requirements
not applicable 10. ... ittt e e 12 (Sp)
PUBLIC OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
See RETIREMENT SYSTEM
State government, new positions............. .. ... .. .. 18
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61.................. 18
New positions authorized................ ... ... .. ... .. ... 18
PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION
Appropriation
operating expenses 1960-61.............. .. .. . i 18
SUPPLlEmMENtaTY ... .. e i e e e 21
New positions authorized............... ..ol 18
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PUNA, HAWAILLI
Public lands exchange, 1955 eruption victims................ 23
Water development, appropriation.......................... 23
PUUMAILE-HILO MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
SUDSIAY ..o, 18
QUARANTINE
Animal
appropriation
dog and cat kenmel........................... ... ...... 23
operating expenses, 1960-61............................ 18
Plant
appropriation .......... . . 18
personnel, new positions authorized...................... 18
REAL PROPERTY TAX
Exemption, partial non-exempt use......................... 12
Partial non-exempt use of exempt property................. 12
REDEVELOPMENT
Hilo, tsunami damage areas, appropriation................... 3 (Sp)
See URBAN RENEWAL
REPORTS
Allotment of funds for new positions....................... 18
Capital improvements appropriations lapsing into
general fund .......... il 23
Contingent fund, expenditures............................. 18
Disaster commercial loans, grants made and applications
refused ... 6 (Sp)
Modification of school cafeteria fund provisions.............. 16
See STUDIES
Transfer of funds among programs within department. . ..... 18
Tsunami relief housing project, Hilo, Hawaii................. 7 (Sp)
RETAILERS
Compensating tax on..............ooe i, 4
RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Appropriation
operating expenses 1960-61.............................. 18
supplementary .............. 21
Per diem workers, prior service credit.............oo.n.. ... 22
REVISOR OF STATUTES
Appropriation
operating expenses 1960-61.....................0u.ouon... 18
supplementary ........ ... 21
RIFLE RANGE
Kekaha, Kauai appropriation.............................. 23
RULES AND REGULATIONS
Farm loan board, authority to adopt and effect of............ 10 (Sp)
SALT POND BEACH, KAUAI
Development, appropriation ............................... 23
SAMUEL MAHELONA HOSPITAL
Subsidy
1960-6B1 . ... e, 18
SUpPPlementary . ... 21
SAND ISLAND DEVELOPMENT STUDIES
Appropriation .......... ... 23
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ACT
SANITATION PROGRAM
Appropriation, health department....................vvvenn 18
SCHOOLS
Appropriation
cafeteria workers, supplementary.................oaon 21
Hawaii county, Waiakea Intermediate School, construction. .1 (Sp)
Honolulu
Diamond Head School. .. ...ciiiiiiinaneioiiieesanns 18
IMProvements . ........coeeeeercanescaccraeaaanaaaras 23
Leilehua High, athletic field, bleachers
and comfort station...........cociiiiiiiiiiiil 10
Maui county
Lahainaluna
boarding department and school farm................ 18
improvements .......... il it 23
Kauai county, Kauai technical school................ e 18
Molokai high, farm education program.................... 18
operating expenses 1960-61............. ... it 18
Cafeterias '
division of education department, governor
authorized to create. ... .ottt e 16
funds and expenditures. .........ciiiiiiieii i 16
transfer of balance from individual school cafeteria funds
to special school lunch fund............. ...t 16
See EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
Programs, appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61........ 18
SENATE

See LEGISLATURE

SIGHT CONSERVATION
See BLIND AND HANDICAPPED PERSONS

SMALL BUSINESSES

Investment companies, banks may invest in................. 17
Rehabilitation, disaster commercial loans.................... 6 (Sp)
SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Allocation of funds 0. ......cciviiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 18
Appropriation
operating expenses 1960-61............. oottt 18
supplementary . ..........iiiiieeriaiterae i 21
Personnel, new positions authorized..................... ... 18
Programs, appropriation, operating expenses, 1960~61........ 18
Tsunami relief housing project......... .ot 7 (Sp)
SOIL CONSERVATION
Appropriation, operating expenses, 1960-61..........covunnn. 18
SPECIAL FUNDS
See FUNDS
STATE BUILDINGS
Appropriations
Honolulu .
Capitol, preliminary plans and design.................. 23
Tolani Barracks, alteration.................... oo 23
judiciary building, renovation............... ... .00 5
state office building, alteration and additions............ 23
Kona, Hawaii, plans and land acquisition................. 23
Maui
land acquisition .......coviiiiiiiiiii i 23
second ciretit COUrt. ... viiiie it i 23
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ACT
STATE DISASTER COMMERCIAL LOANS
generally . .. e 6 (Sp)
STATE GOVERNMENT
Appropriation, personnel, new positions authorized.......... 18
STATE GUARD
Appropriation . ......... ... .. e 18
STATE HOSPITAL
Appropriation )
operating expenses 1960-61........ ...................... 18
sewer system . ... ... e 23
STREETS AND HIGHWAYS
See HIGHWAYS
STUDIES
Appropriations
beach erosion and wave action model study............... 23
cattle producing study...... ... ... ... ... ... . ... 23
Century 21 exposition program................ccvuiunnn.. 18
coffee picking research................ciiiiieinenannn.. 18
credit rating, State, improvement of. .................... 18
economic analysis studies program....................... 18
Kona airport relocation ........... ... ... ... .. ... ... ... 23
land, disputed titles......... ... . ... ... . i, 18
Sand Island development. ........ ... ... ... .. ... .. ... 23
tsunami research ........ ... ..ottt i i i 2 (Sp)
SUBVERSIVE ACTIVITIES COMMISSION
Appropriation
operating expenses 1960-61...................cccvvunnn.. 18
supplementary ........ .. i i i e i e i 21
SUGAR
Millers or processors, general excise tax on.........ovvnun... 4
SUPREME COURT
Appropriation
building, remodelling ........ ... .. . . .. ittt 23
operating expenses 1960-61........... ... .. ... ... ........ 18
supplementary . ... ... e e 21
Clerk, new position authorized.................. ... ... ..., 18
SURVEY DIVISION
Appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61.................. 18
TAX APPEAL COURT
Appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61.................. 18
TAXATION
See specific tax
TAXATION DEPARTMENT
Appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61.................. 18
Personnel, new positions authorized........................ 18
TAX BOARDS OF REVIEW
Appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61.................. 18
TAXIS
Concession at airports, exempt from bidding for............. 14
TECHNICAL SCHOOLS
Appropriation, improvements ............ ..., 23
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ACT
TIDAL WAVE
See DISASTER RELIEF and TSUNAMI
TIRE RECAPPER
General eXCISEe taX O, .o vvovenrenreennrneaenrareeeronseni 4
TI ROOT
Okolehao, liquor tax exemption.......... .. ... 26
TRAINING SCHOOLS
Appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61.................. 18
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT
Appropriations
improvements
Hawail ...t rr et i i s e 23
FHONOMIIU ..o cv et ittt et eeee e e aasanneneasnnns 23
KAUAL .. oottt it et e e 23
Lahaina small boat harbor........... et 23
operating expenses, 1960-61....... ... ... .. il 18
Director
authority over controlled-access facilities,
federal aid highways....cooviiiiiiiia et iiineans 3
member of Honolulu board of water supply................ 2
See HIGHWAYS
Kauai district engineer, member of water supply board....... 20
TRAVEL EXPENSES
Legislators, mileage allowance............c..coovveininennnn. 1
TREASURY AND REGULATION DEPARTMENT
Appropriation
operating expenses 1960~61............... ... ..ciiiiaatn 18
SUPPlemMENtary .. ......iiiiiie it 21
Personnel, new positions authorized........................ 18
Treasurer, examination of out-of-state branch banks......... 9
TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES
Alteration of charitable leases, because of natural disaster... 8 (Sp)
TSUNAMI
See DISASTER RELIEF
Hilo redevelopment, appropriation and bond issue............ 3 (Sp)
Research, geophysics institute, appropriation................. 2 (Sp)
TYPHOONS
See DISASTER RELIEF
TUALAKAA PARK, OAHU
Development, appropriation ............ ..ol L.23
UNEMPLOYMENT
Tsunami disaster relief, weekly benefit payments............ 11 (Sp)
UNIFORM LEGISLATION COMMISSION
Appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61.................. 18
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAIL :
See AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
See AGRICULTURAIL EXTENSION SERVICE
Appropriations
Fast-West cultural center.......... ... it 18
improvements
HilO CAIMPUS . vveeteeme et reiataaaeatcnaonasnans 23
B 03's oY A0 1 SN 23
KaUal .. o it iei i ittt e .23
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operating expenses 1960-61................ ... ... ... ... 18
tsunami research . ........ .. e 2 (Sp)
Diversified crop pilot operation, Molokai, cooperation with .. .5
East-West cultural center, appropriation.................... 18
Geophysics institute, tsunami research ...................... 2 (Sp)
Personnel, new positions authorized ....................... 18
Programs, appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61........ 18
URBAN RENEWAL
Auxiliary redevelopment areas. .. ...........viiiiiia... 5 (Sp)
Disaster Areas . ... ... ...t e 5 (Sp)
Relocation of natural disaster vietims. ...................... 5 (Sp)
VENDING MACHINES
Concessions on public property, exempt from bidding for.... 14
VETERANS
Cemeteries, appropriation ......... ... ... ... ... L. 18
VETERANS AFFAIRS COUNCIL
Appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61................. 18
VETERINARY
Animal industry division
operating expenses appropriation.................... ... 18
personnel, new positions authorized..................... 18
VISITORS BUREAU, HAWAII
Appropriation ........... .. .. e 18
VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION
Appropriation ......... ... e e 18

VOLCANIC ERUPTIONS
See DISASTER RELIEF

WAGES AND SALARIES
District magistrate, Lahaina and Lanai..................... 7

WAITAKEA, HAWAIL

Intermediate school, construction, appropriation............ 1 (Sp)
Mill pond and botanical garden ..... ............. ... ..... 23
Public lands development, appropriation. .. ................ 23
WAIXANAE, OAHU
Water development, appropriation.......................... 23
WAILUA, KAUAI
Parks, appropriation ... ... ... .. ... 23
Water system, appropriation.............................. 23
WAIMANALO IRRIGATION SYSTEM
Appropriation ........... ... e 18
WAIMANO HOME
Appropriation
improvement . ... ... .. ... ... 23
operating expenses 1960-61.............................. 18
school, operating expenses 1960-61...................... 18
Personnel, new positions authorized........................ 18
WAIMEA IRRIGATION SYSTEM
Appropriation ........ ... ... 18
WAIMEA-KONA, HAWAIN
Produce inspector, appropriation............ ..., 18
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ACT
WAIPOULL, KAUAI
Water system, appropriation............coooeuiiiiianients 23
WASHINGTON PLACE
Appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61.................. 18
WATER AUTHORITY, HAWAIL
Appropriations
improvements
= £2%772- ¥ 1 AU T 23
)2} 0T 5 AP A G G 23
IMAUL oottt it ittt eeeeeaoesntanrasanenaatonsasesnns 23
MOLOKAL + oo veeies e teeeivearanessnsssnassansaaneranenns 23
operating expenses 1960-61............. ..o iiiiiiintnn 18

Diversified crop pilot operation, Molokai, cooperation with....5
WATER SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT

Appropriation
Hawail . .0 ettt ittt incaaecatarseasaaansessaaeennsnnns 23
272 A 23
MAUL . e ot ettt e it iataaaa et ae e a e 23
(07111 » NP U I 23

WATER BOARDS
Honoluly, state director of transportation as member of board. .2
Kauai, established ........coiiiiiiieeiiiniiiie .. 20

WILDLIFE
See FISH AND GAME DIVISION

WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION
Program administration
appropriation, operating expenses 1960-61................ 18
new position authorized. ...l 18
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